'
'
3
i

973334,

Bo= -

— A E2000

DR S SO

H
i
Lo

J— :.,-_.t -

4]

: t{uresz-,,,,, Balange

137560
{

T B

et me s _...-...-._..'_é_,. P | [ ._..-..ﬁ ————

i

277333

- .._,.,i -

MKULTRA

SO NS SRS

_Exvend

t

H
S ——

H

H

‘Sub-Project L0

a
S JECNN

Goo oo

Py

|

7,

Obligations
R S ;_;_.o.

s M B

[
PPN S-S

PRVUN - SO

i
]
=

Date

e et b

A e, 20| 4.
S B B BN

/¢

/
X OOl

Description

3
1
3

tard
3

e e md e e

Bora mr e =

.

e e g e

B

g e o e

S R s




‘M — Z }mj
: !
. *
12 April 1957 )
MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD
SUBJECT: e Return of Funds under MKULTRA
: Subproject 40, Invoice No, 3, -
Allé’t’fﬁ’eﬁi"6;2’502”-"l’()'; 114 T -
. ' 1. It is hereby noted that $364, 74 obtained under Project RS S
: MKULTRA, ‘Subproject 40, Iavoice No, 3, is bemg returned to . S
Financey - f
2, It is requested that Finance credit the above account for
the indicated $364, 74,
a Distnbution. , , g
orig &ﬁ TSS/CD,,,,,,i,,,‘:,, :,: ,,ii;,jjfi'ii;, ;
_=-TSS/FASB_ - -
- 2=Finance— ~— T .
TSS/CD: (2 Apes?y e T
T NUMBER ~Y /54— | —
, : VTS r
CH L e
m/h»f v 7957 THIS WILL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPTV OF. =6 '_7,,) IR -
- v - [y §
R e Fhvee _forowced <14 4 ,A—‘”' nwn_ " Hoo - DOLIAFS 4
) ‘/ Dt. o5 z.‘
R 7 Z/ a
C1, 1441 — T ,
. o - - /‘7/‘7/ {f4 7% A SURPINIELL D |
- Cr1442 | fRom B
T Ct. 140.0 "
- =1 T KR | FEC - vl et a ST G G
- Ck; MQ.? 3 | BESCIAL SIGHATURE j N PR TORINIER S A ”
I %
=1 Ch - <
S TORM NO. OTSOLETE g " a3 E"
- : 1 MOV, 53 102 FREVIOUS EDITIGNS o

o




L b T

L e

i

el i Uik

P

.

‘Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the loan of the following two books

Technical Aspects of Chemical Warfare in thz Field, Part1 =

(Project Coordination Staff - April 1946)

Technical Asgects of Chemual Warfare in the Field, Part 2
(Project Coordination ctat‘t‘ = April 1946)

P s

ot




¥ . . sy e -
. 3 -
. P . b=

RECEIPT

1 herieby acknowledge receipt of the following two checks:

Cashier! s Check No. D} '
on the 4l s
of .\;,26 6b7 00; payable to lh,

awn_on the A 7 -
| 3 the-amount of $1, 067,00, i
" payable to the e D ', - b

-dated September 17, 1956, drawn )
: in *he au unte

Check N,o*;:s 35938, “dated

;o E
3 ks
.; t 3
« Y
! : A
| 1
Lo
_§' . ks
r s
. ! A
Cesmom DEN .
. . oo
: 1
H
i
13
b
R % 4 IO
ERS . - - PN . P )
N 5 L A A TR T B TR S T e e e Y s . &
[ SRR L T O e A o MR Ly AN
b 3
i3
P
v
H
£ 3
. :
i
) ks
-“%\
E:
L) i
. . §
. - - et




""f";"““ - - . 7 . E ¥ * | N - B .
B ™ - 10 September 1936
i MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION = .~~~
B U Y TSS/Budget Clftcer - °
SUBJECTY - MKULTRA Subproject 40 —
| : IWiCTW”rS.':‘.llolmem §-2502-10-001 - - -
) 1. Involee No. 5 tor the above sunm‘c}zet i3 attached, ?ay- - S
mem saould be made as (ollows. «
Cashtcr's cnecf: in “the amount of §1, 057,00, drawn on‘ ?"7:;" ’
j ) - S e T S
T 7 Caa‘mier's checz. m the am.qunt ¢ t 3; ( 00, dmwn on‘
3. Dleass forward the choeks to Chicf, TSS/Chemieal Divie .~ .
slon through TS5/ Budyet Clficer by ‘Tuesday, 2 Qetober 19560~ =~
i . s 'i‘his is a final favetce. A fotal of $il, 034,74 was obligated = ¢
‘ .7 under tiis subproject during FY 56, However since 1t is antcipated .
g . that adduwnal funds-will e obltfrated for t!us project; the files
‘ should not_ be closed, :
3 | SR
. . . . 7. sIDNEY GOTTLIEB IR
: ~ T ‘ Chief : :
3 T IR T.xS/Chemical Div(aion S—
3 , Atlse nem . . -
- Invoice & Lertlﬂcanous T T CERA T RNL T T R RES .
T : T oRugATION KGRI E D5 ".‘;3;/ _
k Dtst. ibution: R . CHARGE T ALLLAN i
3 ) (Crig & 2 - Addressca TR T e ,
1.~ Comptroller = 5 LH;C* ﬁ.ﬂm“' STE AMOUHT OF nJH-v?,

J - qufl*l‘br!}* o
2 - ISS/CD

[P B

t r N N ey v, A B

L EEAL Ly

b v s i

- - i L N i Lites a d
waren T T g




4
N
H ~
i
U
H
H
. e B
L 3
i3
3t
— 1
E
- 3
3

B

For services

-gubsequent memorandai

St ST e i 3 i 9

D

CERTIFICATIONS . ' e

(1) It is hereby certified that this s Involce No. § applying to Sub-
project 40 of MKULTRA, that per formance {s satisfactory, that the |

dervices are being accomplished in accordance with mutual agree=———- — -

ments, that a detailed agenda of the payments and receipts is on file -
in TSS/CD, that this bill is just and correct and that payment there-
of has not yet heen'made. o : ‘

Chief, 183/Chemical Divisioq ===

(2) It is hereby cestified that this nvolce applies to Subproject 40— ..

of MXULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is being -

earried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1933 ==

from tha DCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in

. Research Director

Date: -

R e AT TRy SR e 2R

i

v wn RBSTHE T »,,g




e e .A Lo
- e ‘-Ionlé

3;;11:13-45155””""*':,,,,, T TR

Vi et

e MO ANDUM OOl lluf. FINANCE DIVISION - -
ﬁ(n at
A i to -g:.! ia'“ u!’ﬂcor

: Ry
vive oo i

3
o e Aag

SN

CspasgEcrr o MRULTR AN uuuprojecl 40
LHEChE ER Iavmcc NO, 3 -:. Alloticent 4-2302-10+ 001

e s

Y

: 1. lavoice No, 4 fST 58 .',move suw;rode\,t ts atticned. i
ent should ve wade as follews: . .

AN b g e e

Cashier's ciieck fn ths smount of 513, 333,09, Wrawn on a E T

2 atount 01‘5333;9,0, drawhoaa

no"ﬁ{cu sks shotld be niade payable 10 the [N INIVENR. - B .
AMERE . ilcer involees 's-xll fdlow lulél‘. 7,,;?":ﬁ;;i’:ji,,if?

¥

s ok M gl o o i 5. e |
i

. ) - : T lease forward the checks l\TChie* i:’.}[‘;:i‘ niical Oivle——
: slm Lnroubn Teu/Budget Uiflene by favraday, 10 July 19560 0

-3 . -
3 : i
- g .
§ - : . ]
E PR B
E
]

i : R Acting Chiof —
] , . 'i‘%‘/C sercieal Divislan "

- Mlaccmems:,, ,,,,,, o
; Invoice & Lfrtizlcmlons,,,,,,, e 'MT‘" AT UMD AN fvE e
: (vrig &) o Lﬂf T OUGATION REIINCE o, —ETD

 CHARGE 10 attg; .. 5 o, é'—ﬂ‘)ctd_z__ib o'o" . R

33 M T'%‘E AMOUNT D& ggisd oo -

f’i———H’u"wm 254

1 Disirisutiond 7T

VUrI; & 2 = ddre
U= Compirollor

1~ “ISS/FASB
2=TSS/CD . .

T T P g A T T e AR GO g 4y O 7 T A T W T Ry T e m@‘




et

© im0 4t

LTy

i o L5 30 R

'm.ui,‘\s;.....bsm;;«u.,mr.a_-;va.h;. S i

&

INVOICES

For zervices , ) o , §13:355.00

: - - gl il EE
e L L L R R R A A R R R P AL LR A LR ARl Al bl A L L L L L Rty

" CERTIVICATIONS ) i

() TItis hereby certified that this is Involce No. 4 applying to Sub- b
project 40 of MXULTIA, that performance 15 satisfactory, thatthe . .
services arc bemg accomphsued in accordance,mm,mu,t,,ua,l,,aarec:;;
‘ments, that a detailed agenda of the paymen:s and réceipts is on file .
fa TSS/CD, that this billis just and correct and that paymem Lhereot‘ o
has not yet bean made.,,, : :

Date:

(2) [It'is hereby certifizd that this invoice applies to Subproject 40
of MKULTRAwhich was duly approved; ‘and that the project is being
carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1353
from the DCIto the PD/A \ .nd the em».,n.aion of tuis authority in .
subsequent memoranda, : : .

Y

Researceh Director

Date:

4 A g TR Y N T B TIPS AR WV BRI PR o R TR ey

ot
u..«.“.:’ £




RECEIPT _

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following two checks: ——

6 :

.Official check No, 161268, datcd July 17 1956 - drawn on the
' o p, in the amount

- e g
~
-
-
-
g

) i ) ‘ }' ¥
i -
GO
. :
R
| S
FE S
B R
o
i E
£ -
r A
4 B
- : -
' [
¥ 4 H B
¥
i
=
¢
3
4
b
!
H
Yo
L 4
[
i i
- * : .l
", I
1 "
: s
o : ')

»
P i oy i a8 5o & e




ro.

Y (S

2557

- AF02- 20~ 00/

e

. AMD REFE ‘,ﬁ—ﬁ T | CBLIGACXCES | CELIGATLGRS | PO ATy
P REFERERCES |+ S | reomate HAv T AT
f o horte :r? - ——m
' ' e - f/_/ioo.gé;q;
L OPetde 4 d o
— 223 o -
S §
- b ] IR S T AT R AT o AR TR Y ST




Bt B e o 13 O T b i T o T P P , s aams

Eh BRI | . ' gg"")
oo

Ho-9

| 19 June 1956
i o AEMORANDUM FOR: COMPTROLLER
| 'c‘;}‘TENTlUN: © Flaance Division
SUUJ SCTe . MKULTH#A, Subproject 40, Additional
© Authorizatica No. 3 _ L .
Under the avthorfty granted in the memorandum dated 13 &pril | .
1953, frowm tie OCI to the /A and the exteasion of this avthorlty — £ =
h subsequent roemoranda, Subproject 40 was previq‘usiy ppproved, . T
Under the same authority an additional sum of J1, séa has baen
- autherized to cover the gubprofecti!s expanses (tncrem brinzing to - :
} | total of §41, Boi 4 tuads o.altg:tad during b Y fid), tohe cmrued

oA llmn ent §=330210=001._

; ; ' . L+ SIDNEY GOTTLIED A

,{ S © Catef §
: ~“/C.‘ emlcal Divls(on

i APPROVED Fuit GBLIGATIUN
1 GF FUNDS: '

iesearen viractor
. Qau\: JUN 2 -L 1556

Istritutions  —Frite e
‘Crig & 2 = Addressee

D : , . 1-"TSS/OC -. .

oo ! /1 - Tq-)/ﬂ ASB ot .
i i _ 1= T83/sin o .
P : 2-TSS/CD . o A

.~ ’ g : _ i i m S R
4 '?ss/cpzm (19 June 1956) Ty | .

- TR T D e L T T T S
[ gimm o arw - B T T e e R o

v i g




1 E2 LMPDET; CL BY 187475 : | ' i

Da angraded to:

e Y e e
bY autharity of. 187475 o ) ??{.. i driiga d L ‘_a e
detes June 1977 - 4 DRAFT I

o 18 June 1956 (‘/C’)

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECOXD

'SUBJ SCT: A _.... Project MXULTRA, Subproject 40

D]

Dr., R
gaspd in evaiuatmu various testing techniqu es fox‘ L\}"‘ -type com-
pounds, both in the laboratory and in normal human beings, -

2. At the request of TS3/CD, Dr. m has agreed to '
undertake an eatirely new phase of research. St;u‘tmv 1 July 1936, =
SSEEy thl undertane to Uu\ suoa‘e the feusxlnhty 01‘ thi:.- c S ’

interast to TSS /(.J e,
Fis budget for this investiga

Oft. _ i
-3. In addition to the ghove m\msnganon or. mplans

to continue nis research of the LSD tlocking effact of various tissue C

extracis. It is plunned that the mechanism of this reaction will be

rore fully exniored and the results be applied to huiran studies,

This phase of the overall program is expected to represent 20 per~

cent of the budget——— o

4, & third phase of Oy L program will be-a-continu-
ation of his studies on non-psychotic humars with a view toward
rraintaining this test grovo. _The vrimarvy ourpose of this group will”
be to serve as a human expervimental body for {tems obtained frore™ 7 7
2 and 3 above, in addition to ad hoc testing reguesis emanating fron.

1T3S/Co.
The estimated cost of the prograr, starting ) Jily 1956, for a S
period of 13 months will not excead 3406, 000, To this must Le added g

31, 600 repre e:entuu:, a four percent service chavge to the § . -
% Thus the total ¢nst is not expected to exceed $41, 600, Char ges ...
should be made against Allotment 6-2302-10-001,

5. The principal investizator shall subimnit to the sponsor once
a year an audit of expendituves of monies by a Certified [ublic Ac-
countant., It is expected that an annual summary accounting will be

Doensraded tom . ! .
by authorlity of: ld’MTS
dates: Juang 1977

--.ﬂc,_é——-a

I} IXTDE ! CL BY 187479

v r—— -




N o - e Nl g ST RERIC T

i

B Downaraaea tos Mﬁﬁi _ o —y
. t Qf- 18747 M Y ARt e "" . =
' : by outhority S g i%%‘.}%’f s ! )
{ date: June 1977 } o ot ~ :
3 . - S 7 - .
E2 m?nzx CL BY 187475 R -2

S - an c-ﬁ'u.lal of that or ramzatmn.,; S
" { .
i 6. The prineciral investigator shall, upon the completion of the
! p ¥ 4 ) F S
E program year, retura to the sponsor any unexpended {unds that have -
; been advanced for the research program: : T e

Dowigraded to: Mumedmmegon: Originalonly - "o =

7. Title to permanent eauipment purchased with funds fucnished =~ -
to the principal investigator shall remain with the sponsor, except
that title to eqmpment purchasen from funds furmshed Dy the prmupal
investigator to the ¢S ' R R L shall be re-
tained by that institution in 1i5u o 'vebead rates. Upon ,
completion of the program the- cpons'xr will instruet the investig ‘atox‘ 6
as to the metiod and mode of dispusal of those items of per:mnent
equipment to-which the sponsor retains title. The principal investi- >
gator will suomu an annual mventory of pernianent equivpment {(ex-- -~
clusive of GRS : B when the annueﬂ cartified acuounting
is suuxmtted.‘ i

the : ESENT Py shall conforin with the practice
of that orgamzauon.‘ Er‘avel expnnqeb paid from funds administered
by the principal investigator shall be documentedrand maintained on
file by the principal investigator for a pericd of two years from the
date of travel, Documentation shall be available for inspection by the

sponsov,

9. The existing Memorandum of Agreement that Dr,.
bas signed will continue to be in force for the pe"iod covered by this

proposal, .
ﬂ }/%‘J/ E - E s

SIDNEY COT'I leB
Chiefl .
TSS/Chemical Division

. 8. Accountin fortx‘avet relmbursed by funds administered by 6

==

Attachment:
Proposal

!‘-:PPROVE FOR OGLIGAT

&
w5 ;z‘//fz

ION CF FUNDS:

nesearch wirector

by authority of i 187475
dater Juna 1977

== B2 IMPDST; CL BY 187473

PN

B RS




et o o p——

WARNING NOTICE

SENSIT

SOURCES AN

é12, 1956

-T-thank you for_the interes

"Shot 11728 niist your aid, mayy for
continuation _of _the _project along the following
lines., . . . T

1. Aerosol Studies, The therapy of
individuals by méans or-aercsols is of great
significance in.medicine., A hitherto unexplored
area of aerosols is the delivery of nebulizers .
ausing nonaquecus solvents, It is proposed that
studies be made-of crzanic materials in non=-.--
agueous golvents and their mixtures with water €o
deternine nebulizer delivery over prolonged periods
of therapy. - (60 per cent of budget).

=

? 2. As you know, the blocking of LSD

reactions has been claimed by many pharmaceutical

houses, although none of these claims have really .
been substantisted., It 1is proposed that recent -
investigations by me on tissue extracts be

further explored with a view toward discovering

what it is In- these extracts that blocks the LSD

reaction, keepins in mind possible application of

these compounds to experimental and clinical

psychoses in mon. It 1s vnderstood that this part

of the project will be discontinued December 31,
.1956, (20 per cent of budget).

VE INTELLIGENCE v
0 METHODS INVOLVED '




[P

¥

% . - - .
' S - ST b
PO . N . . et s et e e < e L

3., Continuation of studles on NON= =i wiv s

psychotic huwmans with a view toward maintaining

- a test group, as well as to provide experimental
vork in a frame of reference different f{rom that .
frame of_referance._incorporated by items 1. and
2. of the foregoing. However, it shall be the

primary purpose of tbe nonpsyciaotic test group
to test the results:obtained by items 1, and 2.
(20.per_cent_of buaget)

¢

It is anticipated_that the foregoing
budget may be-amplified by supplementary funds to. -
be received. from foundations,. .

The'folléﬁlﬁg’ig‘thé'propoaed budget,
Owing to-the uncertainty of plans for the zlgcal
year 1056-1t 3?74¢Asﬁeuldilire, if possible, to
have the privileze of -utilizing the proposed
budget. to Sent“ﬂber 30, 1057 1atner than to 'i
June 30, 1957.. : i

O:\\

WARNING NOTICE :

SENSITIVE INTELUIGENCE
SOURCES AND METHQDS INVOLVED




Proposed Budsget

Salarles .
A. Professional’ 15,000
1. Prineipal Investigator 8,500
2. Biophysiclist or
' - Physical Chemistw;a;—r5,500
B. Technical_ - 7,950
1, Research Assistant4,>m;wn,750
2, Blologist™ 3,200 -
C. Seeretarial-Editorial{:;;f':

7,000

Expéndable Supnlies o
Fish, chemicels, glasswqre,
photography, telephone, .
staticnevry

Experiments _on Man- N
Payment- of*°ubject rood," B
pro;essional a5°*stgnce',<',,,

Travel

Overncad

With many thanks and hoping for your

continued support, I am,

Yours

sincerely,

-

WARNING NOTICE

SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE
SOURCES AND METHODS INVOLVED

29,950

1,550

L,000

1,000
3,500

40,000




RECEIPT - -

. Recelpt of olO. 440,93 {rom u: €




eremvioo L w

P T bt Rt A BiEhaT L 0 A N irai e SR R

!,""; . PR {}

\od

23 April 1956 ‘

MEMORANDUM FORs  GHIIF, FINANCE DIVISION
VIA: . 7SS/Budget Offfccr ~ — ~

. SUBJISTH M{ULTRA Subproject 40, Invoice 3 S e e e
. Alotment 6—25(’{240-001 : : L e

"1, Invoice 3 for tha above subproject 13 attacned. Pé,y— .
ment aghould bo c=da in the form of cash. . - B

- 2, The cash FﬁOJld ba foruarded to Chief, TS3/Chenical
mvision, throuzh TSS/Budget Gfficer, no later thaa 4 May 1956,

"3, Thia is a final invoice, A tolal of 304,74 wee .
4 obligated under this gubprojech during FZ £, However, since 1t

' T “1g anticipated that edditional funds will be o‘oligated for this-- :
pro;es. t, the files should not ba closzad, ; L .

j o .
: » RN - SIDIEY GOTTLIEB:;TVW: {j,,,; L
. B o Chief R 2
i : : ' ‘ TSS/Che:x_c\xl Divie‘ on-
4 Attachmnnt,s. B ~ o )
i - ’ JInvoice & Gertificatione E— I :
Diatributions - D T
T Grigr & 2 « Addreases - < Al oY L
- 1 - COLPtI\OllFX‘ R SR ol el 'Q:{\v\*’ . B - ': -
S S A . ‘
: My Fre - et oy LG LYy
(o Cost vzt ]V
i GAS!" 7 /\Y\ r'*\ - i‘l \/' 1”"'u D— :wz/* e et
REDanLz' n‘f«wfé"
- ‘~ i Haly
3 - .
b e . . Bt D i te-s Sl AL S A A Sl ol bl S N




wrtia | b Kaen st sop v e | 5w

. For services

'

O O

INVOICE

‘” v a

ﬁ'-—-g-—g,—ﬂsﬁ--‘-Qﬁvu—g"a‘usg—i—mm——un——-ai

CERTIF ICATIONS

(1) It s heraby certified that this is Invoice 3 epplying te.

MKULTRA Subproject 40;-that performance 1s satisfactory, that ¢ .

_the services are being acgompliched in accordance with mutual

. agrecments, that a detalled agenda of the payments and receipts .
. is on file in TSS/(D, that thiz bill-is-just and correct and
_that payment thereof has not yet beea mades :

Chiet; -T53/Cheatcal Diviealoa -

- Datet

(2) It is hereby certificd that this in'loice,,applieéﬁ 4o MKULTRA

Subproject 40, which was duly approved, and that the project is
beinz carried out in accordancs with the memorandum dated 13 April

1953, from the DCI to the DD/F, and tha extension of this authority
. {1 subsequent memoranda, : :

. Research Director

_Datoes

e T e ST T . B T P T WIS T T S A ST -

Tree s msagin G =i eraeesa o PR e - v

e s

e Y w;:-“‘}

3



L’a)

Jo/

"/i‘_' ‘, ;fa;- cad= co/
- RILOIRT — -
" TCBLIOATIIUS | CRILIGATELGHS RTRIR ’lf'm‘::. i
REHARKS A}‘ID‘ RETTRENCES T ISRED L6 U'L"" BALANDY
mrqm 4&4 7, 364 7Y X7
WA A _—
1
o I -
RNST: - — — 3 .
i e ~ - B T .
L e _ 5
: . e i cm - N ’




SN T

B o BT Nk i T

.

it Fon o, s i B,

Catviaife d

a . ' - R
{ TNl
\ -

17 &orid 1956

MEVORANO FGR:  CQUMPTROLLER

ATPESTION

MOTARA,

STRITCT 2
, Auvoorization do, 2

1953, froa the PCI Yo

in guabsequant memoranda, Subproject 40 w3 previously epproved,
a&er the suse euthority en additiozal sun of $364,74 haa bean

ruged (thersby bringing to

" autherized to cover tha pubpreject's exg

“a total of $364.7/ funds obligated dur,J\, z‘&f 55), to ba charged %o

Allotzent 67 .,9;:-10-@91.

TS

APFIOVED FOR CHLIIATION -

LY

P FEDST o R

~ Feseareh Direotor
R
Lates LB iess

Distributiont
Orig & 2 = Mlregsce :
1 --T88/00 T

-1 - TSS/FASB
1 - TSS/SRB aa
2 = T85/CH LEL,

Finsnce Division =~

(L

 T8S/CD

\,wf:roject 49, Ac*.ditioaal

Chlef

Ciwmcal Divialeu

L CERTIFY THAT
ORITATIO T
CHARGE 1S £UCH

-

ik i T Bk R Pingk b eSS O

o we-is

Under the authority grantsd in tha megprandua dated 13 &7r1d

tho DD/A and tha extenalon of this suthority d

STDNEY CCTTLIES ©

FUMDS AT AVAILASLE/,
NIMCE M, - &

Wody Mo, ;. ';'\fé’,? /3';?}

1 A8 Oy R A TR G TIA T

- AU O?'-na (SRS E":
2
1 3o
.
| Py
T
P

T WU S 7 R MR e |

TN e e T DN




e our eontractor; DT,

Do

. | i  4-1¢
DRAFT: &
16 April 1956 Lt
MEARANDUM FOR: THE RECORD — - !
... SUBJECT: Project MKULTRA, Subproject 40
1, Duiing the peried 3 July 1953 to 3 July 1955 Dr, ~ 6 e
* furnished & total of $76,420,00 to Y Hospital for We?
a portion of the vork on an approved MCULTRA activity (see Sub- .
. projects 7 and 23), During this same period the Hospital expended -
a total of $84,605,32, From the other phases of Dr.NEEENGEIES (u
_project there was an unexpended balance of $7,820,58 during thls .. 'w
tuo-yesr period, Thus there was a deficit of $8,185.32 ‘on th Qj
portion and an excess of $7,820,53 on the remaining portions ,

leaving a net over-expenditure of $364,74.

- Z.innaneed {ts over-expecditure by applying un- . -
returned funis furnished that institution during the yeer 3 July n

1952 to 3 July 1953 under RD-37, The entire over=expenditure -

occurred during the year 3 July 1954 to 3 July 1955 erd ocourred -
- because GRFEBER ospital included previous unexpended funds in - — —
_thelr totsl talence and included these funds when indicating to- : R

X | the unexpended balance of funds on ™ -

‘hand, The interaal difiicul ty created for 15S/CD is that the RD-37 —
~ fuzds furoiched in 1952-33 must be accounted for soparately fron '

_the MKULTRA funds furniched alter 3July 1953. - - -

' 3, For sacurity reasons there is no way to recover the funds &

B 1ol o ended in excess of what they received efter (%
3 v 1953, — Thése funds were all expended in legitimate activities ™"
in connection with-an approved MXULTRA project,

4, A total of $364.7, of current FY 56 funds is therefore
required to compensite for RD-37- furds which were expended egainst

~ "an approved MKULIRA project.

5. A suzmary of peyments and expenditures from 3 July 1952
to 3 July 1955 is attached. . :

.. 6, The above procedures were approved by Mr.-' .
MKULTRA auvditor for 1956, at a meeting attended by




JRMIVRPER,

o , .~ SIDNEY LIIB. .
: L Chief .
) : . G 15S/Chemical Division -

' 1 Attachment: S
~- % . Sumary of Payments and T
Expenditures o B !

Repearch Director

3 Original only

R e i s o aiat el R AT R 2 SF B IERTE Jur i i

i
cae
Yeoumiriasiv g



e

it totiiat. o

1, During the year ;
$49,500,00 was paid ¢ tHospital under RD-37, A total
of $37,059.07 vas expended, leaving an unexpended amount of
$10,440,93, Since at the concluston of this period the funding
mechanigm was changed, it is necessary to return to the Ageney
$10,440,93 earmarked as a return oi‘ RD-37 funds,_ b
sj.t-al

uly 1952 to 3 July 1953 a total of e)

2, Following 3 July 1953 the ectivitica at @8
vere included as a portion of projects set up for Dr, &
Funds vere provided to Dr, vho in turn provided a portiona
to Hospital in the name of the graning Foundation, Ses A
attached table for a summary of these payments and ex‘pendimrea. 6

3. Since $10,440,93 must be returned to RD-37, it will come
from the following sources: , .

Excess fron {HEEMINS for 3-year perlod. A4 2,255,61
Fxcess from‘.b%r 2-year period ( 7,820 58 7

v i

Allotment from MKULTRA ' __1@441;._
$10,440,93




. )
g;n.w»u:u..., S e sl s 7S

N

e e T Skt

Ao ks ek

I E.rflk.. N IR

o

i

: 13

{

S W

;

4
€

| 19°562°2 4 - poTaed ‘- ,,

N _ J07 €890y 3

] TTETT~ S6-E5 4TI

; 3

| €6°07TOT§ €9-2Z5 $89°X ]

| | o :

(37°139P) ZE°SeTsd 85°028“Le pojxed xBRf-0M) 03 9OUBTEY ,4
| ¢ Lme € m.

2e 68 s 26°290°6¢E 00°0LT 92 92°066°C  SL°60L‘89 T0°099°2L 561 :
. . . . o |

oz*a0L §  08°TYs6T$ 00°052“05% ZETOLRES 89°6LT°T18E 00°05T 8% €561
RN < A wi%es —orod B Toong
- qusmieg quowmles auswmley. 0% PTR] Jo & b
03 eduwTsg 03 oousTeg Uy papuad \U 8301 pusniey :
._ | ~x3 19101 30 potasy W

STqeL w

- b B

h, . .w . -, X m




fss:fat.a.@@a

R © B
640 Q/ u?yxvna—ﬂ% -8

Pt ;
SRS O -r =00/ .. TG00, 00

Lov. PLgle  Heopvst Bolonee
/ b5 /3.866.60¢ 27 733.3f
2 Shr 2793334 .

e .,_"_.‘“‘;‘; TRA Aila s s

Q//@M (954 L g 304ad

f_;.. p@ﬁ @?_E_____ﬁl 6@/@7(@
3P FW 24414 -0




Total Experditure FY 1955 - $41,600.00

FY 1956 Funds to be Authorized



December 2, 1955

e gy
v’
['
!
* Dear Sir: -
Ve havé_exa: heck . b and bank statements: .
relstive to th : and submit herewith
a Sum&ary btgvb nt ol Gas Uisbursenents for the
period Irom July -4, 1954 to July 3, 1955. '
nocclpcs dnd clsbursem@rts Lor ti fond are p2intained : 1521
. T et e L SIRY P
B g TR ‘c‘i,{:_a_.,“

In our opinion, the accompanying Statement of Cash
Receipts and Blsuuraenenos correctly sets forth all transactions
for the Fiscal Year 6nded Jduly 2, 1955, as well as the unexpeaded
balance on deposit as of July 3,‘1955. ~

Respectfully submitted,

PR



ST R LG e e T e e el e T

g
3
4 , OFJH‘Z) b=l e : 6
5 FOR THE FISCAL Y& AR mww Ju¥ 3, g§§
ELsh Balance -~ July 3, 1954 _ $ 3,870.32
Thsh neceipts ' . o
July ¢, 192k Lo \,»»21,, 220,00 -
1ovember 17, 1954 ' 16, 114667
] Janvary 28, 1955 16 146.67 . .
2] fiarch 18, 1955 ' o 16 lhé 6.67. , o,
N  Total Cash Receipts S 72,6€0,01
T . - | ©76,530.33
"} sh_Disbursesents o L
$27;770.00 cL C
- 19,000.00 L5,770.00
-‘ U,’ld &JJ\LzenLPuS 6 ;.., PO : .—
o QQ&QJ.)’ "’hLI o : . b 7’999.95
v Conaultauloq Fees ~ -4,50,00
<] Suﬂpllua % Bguipment Purchased 1,583.83
5 Cost of ileals, Transportation
o and other fxpenses provided :
% for subjects and Doctors . L,256,17
] Telephone 498,00 A
= Exponses in connection with -
publication of technical
o papers 2, AOO 00 .
& fudit Fee . . , '150.00 ' . '
+i3 vialpractice Insurance 7727 . 19,215.77 -
%? Total Cash Distursements . _65,985.77 -
i Cash Balance - July 3, 1955 10, 544. 56
£
] Hoter On' 8 September r6 1955, an add1t10n11 t of
;; 2 ”3 », was transforred to the 9% Yy 6
- S e B Tor the ba ‘

pori



. Summary Statemc.nt of Caah Receipts and stbursemcnts

bpecxal Account

Cash Balance - July 3, 1955 IR $ 7.820.58
Casgh Receipts - S—— o e ' |
7725755, gl ‘r‘ $10, 000
9/6/55, Rexmourse*’nent. R " .. 158,70 S
11/12/53. - . 10,000  20,158.70
Y 27,979. 28
Cash Disbursements T
~Transfer of Funds | e o : -
S RNRE G 693. 00 16,607.89
~ Salary ! _— -
Fund Fxoenses o I o
Salary, " M.D 4,249.98 .
Salaries, Other n 548,31
Supplies . 11.00 B
" Drugs for Experiments o 161,30 )
_ Subjects' fees and expenses 1,015,05 .
Reimbursement t 1 e
of transportation) . M -
meals and cost of running LT .
~ experiments o .235.19
Advance on Salary, to“ PR -
(Reimbursed 9/6/35) 158, 70
Telephone 185,84 :
Audit Fee 150. 00 6,715, 37

Total Cash Disbursements

"Cash Balance - January 3, 1956

123,323, 26

$ 4,6506.02

S




}E o _, eby ac nowledge receipt of the follo'wi.ng:'

) MEMORANDUM RECE IPT

o ‘1‘0-——-\7 B

FROM: , —— . '

i
1
A9

SUBJECT:

Vln?d/\f/.f NOTHIE "i“-M{JUNT oF Qrgﬁ,{é{&f

Rc.CLh/,__

- ) —l

— , . -

Ploass return_____  signed copyliss) of this receipt - oo 5 ; L
FOF RECIPIENT

(L ¥77 S8

/M‘r_c RECETYED

/2

To B
FORM KO. -
MAR Toqn 35°68 e

N - ‘

Y

I héreby acknowledge receipt of check #4I-201315 dated 11 July 1955

e ‘ :
’ EES . -

- T

S



RECEIFT ‘_ 40._ I 8
) VA o

I horoby acknovledge receipt of check f1-201315 dated 11 July 1955

ceeo o AR - GO 12 110 ozoons of £
$26:666.67;.peyab1§ tO_the,,,f*ri Y

Datoi )

RECEIPT
I hereby acknowledge receipt of check‘#§-2357 dated 11 July 19557

drawn on the SRS o epKIE:, in the anount of

ORI R St N aevER

g
e

Tk



- 3 * ) : . :" » ~’ ;‘ . )
e s e o ena f ... ) o e i e i
v )
B ) F' : @ & l‘ ) '
R .
: e : '»
B N A
I .t 13 L]

e

—
.

. RECEIFT .
I hereby acknovledge receipt of check §G-2357 dated 11 July 1953
.dravn on tho ] S | i in the anount of .

_ $1,066,67, payable to tho 4

. ) o o o -
I o S g
: T S SR
- . . N . L <o o . - sy

b

--Dadds

-3
E

¢
‘5‘
FTROPP LIV 2% NN

rr
110 4 TR ¢ i 16 % DDA 001,

-

t

3
g

.
| gk
B a
s
. ;.‘

L eald
I 4
g ]
Ly -
B L
1
b <
{ <
$ d

-
. >
N

-



1

"f‘!

U, - o™ “ - 3 A B RS UL R I
-
. . = S \7 ) o
L] N » 4
H
21 Jupa 1955
FVEAAN ""( Fome  CHIIR, PINAICS DIVISIOY o S T
VI ¢ TeS/pedget Cfffess - - - T - T
575JECT 1 FProjcet EUTIRAS Y bsro.’fcatrio o
- . “ﬂ;i
Imroica 2;-Alot 103 .
l “i"..\ W 7. '.Q>g-‘_ [ el ¥ ,q . -:‘
o oieo Yo, 2 fo* Setvrojoet A9 of l‘ro ect IEULCR & -
Imr involcs in the Linad cus ic be v"‘:..dqtvm = i
,,,,, N P : 3 zx‘.),;"”‘w ‘,.‘, wcf,;:};g;:; wrid ef:x:gti“ e .
meab of tuls rrojocbe &b i ¥o ; % !A’E‘;m. -
4 -J \-‘!n c“A,v,f« N . - o S 4y o
&1 end tha . )
falbiia oo Ul .
. ,.;'»"\'*1 should b L‘-‘f,-.,iv 1 : | ,
no latoy ltany no1l h\"’-“' l‘f);. e ) . ' -7 i
2, T i‘. v trvaican eoverine-thia-uborajoed egcresmia.
i, B - o i -
3 £41,600,00 end remresmbiy w‘:f,a,.j- e are 13 by medo -
eadar thig wijreiadt, Il Ja ronuented, W vefere, tiat the
© fileg on Subprodect AC Vo cleszﬁ. )
: 7z
b i -
. . ’ i
3 :
i j o
E
httachrentst
Wica & Gertificotione: Ri
. Dl,.trilm i 1 =
T - U)‘.‘Jgk,gf.- -
! ’ 1 - 1 ‘_'_A:.:-
¥ . e -
b - 1 - TSS/FASEPRESY
: 2 - T38/CD—— g& —
: ,‘
i ‘ k
/o
g 2502-£0-00f
: }j'.y*".:
E




s s bt

S ]
27 June 1955
For sorvices - - $R7,733:24

-

CINTIFICATICHS

(1) It is hereby cortificd that this 1s Irwvolca Ho, 2 applying
to Subnroject 40 of Troject MIULIAA, that porfomsnce is patis-
faetory, that the sewvices aro being accomplished in accordance
with rteal agreemcnts, that a dstailed egenda of the payucnts
end receipts do en £ils in T8E/CC, that tais biil is just and

coTrect tnd that paysent thoreof has nob yeb beon mada,

Date:

STDuAT GOLTLLa
hief, 18S/CD

(2) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to Sub-
project 40 under Prolect 15ULTRA vhich vas duly approved cod
that the project is being coreied out in accordsnce with theo
memorandan dated 13 Auril 1953 froa the LCI to ths /s, wd

the arteasion of this euthority in gubsequent mosorenda,

Date:s

Divcetor

Resesxc

=
2
-




i » ¥ \....\_.-1‘.;:':“,..‘ - I

oy

it s G R TR et v aE Ak e et 3 Bmren i e e, s e e AT bt R TR STy Lk -
o or ettt T emt St S A et S . s e inin’ i i
‘ ’ S & eLﬁ"g:ﬁg,@...;'-.;
‘ R .

i
}

. - Te | @ FiLE‘Su/&,;

RECEIPT ¢

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of the following two (2) checks: ﬁ

Check drawn on t'ie ;

"Cheek drawvn on the .
_in_the

51 gna‘curt.

Date: Zo /Luca/ ;f/ —

B = - & SETt cats uCRT

Ry '
A

Y

3

-

bt op0id
o

B




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

The purpose of this Memorandum of Agreement 1s to set forth the
mutual administrative responsibilities of the prineipal research in-
vestigator and the sponsor. Therefore it is mutually agreed that,

“<3. Thz principal investigator shall subamit to the sponsor once
a year an awlit of expenditures of monies by a Certified Public Ac-
countant and an informal sumuary stetement of expenditures as of the
six-month point, It is expected that an annual summary acsounting
will be_obtainedio"funds furnisbed by the pr1nc10 1 1nvestlgatcr

P, A Gl oacs: iy R ami(liip
o "’Ie organlza on,

//B. The prineipal investigator shall, upon the completion of the
program, return to the sponsor any unexpended funds that have been ad-
vanced for “he research program,

¢, The investigator shall open and maintain a special bank acoount

for receipt of all funds advanced by the spongsor, In addition to this,

the investigator shall sign a Declaration of Trust on the special bank
account,

/ : . .
7D, Title to permanent equipment purchased with funds furnished
to the prineipsl investigaltor shall remain with the sponsor, ex»ept

that title to equlpna1t'purchaspd f“op funds’furnlsﬁbd by the eipal

-- dnvestigator to thesf

K0~ CCN

Hospital shall be retained by'thoserlnsuituuions 1nulieu of higher‘over-

hesd vates, Upon completion of the program the sponsor will instruct

the investigator as to the method and mode of disposal of those items of

permanent equipment to which the sponsor retains title,

/E

- e  shall conform with the practices

of that o « ation. Travel expenses paid from funds administered by
the princlpal investigator shall be documented and maintained on file
by the prineipal 1nvestigator for a period of two years from the date

Aforvtravel reimbursed by funds administered by the

of travel. Documentation shall be available for inspection by the sponsor.,

¥, Technical reports on research progress will be submitted at
periods specified by the spousor,

Date:




SR e b & ol WO e g0

B, heroby aclmovledge and declare that - .-
“the title or record to the followving ———

I an possessed orand hol

property and trush:
A1l nonies in the Special Account® in my name with

i e

for the only benafit and advantage of. ‘ ’

(hereinafter ealled the "Ovmer?), who ig vested with legal title to

‘=~ the ceid property, nrd the e 3816 Ve ©aéd by ne only for the
official business of, ard in aceordance with divections froz, the
Ouner, ard I for myself and my executors, sdalaistraters and aszsigos
hereby coveuant with the Owner to relirguieh tha 22id property to the
Owner, or to sxy third party deeigrated Ly the Cwasr, ard in the event
of wy death such rzquest shall be consideral to hare been nede to me
prior to tbe date of ny death and ehall be birdiry uson my exzoutors
or administrators end sssigna without any further demond or acinow-
ledgment; rrovidad that, pending final disposition or exhaustien of
the aforasaid property, I shtall take all cction that may be necessary
ard proper for prudent management, investzent and control of such property
in accordance with directions from tho Cwner.

Al




MEMORANDUM RECEIPT

DATE

/’/ (Z/ﬂ;{ Z g5
T0: 7 _

FROM:

Ermew—__

SUBJECT:

1 hereby acknowledge receipt of the following: ' -
e _

£ ¢ 1681

/3 333.33 i
59235 4 2

f =
plesse return_° signed copylies) of this receipt; BN e 7 v T
e
fo . i LET /FASEL T

ORM NO. QATE RECEVVED \\

AR 1949 36-66

" vearTy

4
- 2

3

: k.

. H

- .k

bt

;, ‘ .

S
- :1 _j»

i E

: .

YO

T E -4

! 3

5,‘ B

: 5.

N L

. Y

H -3

. O

# : -
P ke
T

R ;

i )

P
§ &

|

. 3

Poan

ks

s

i

§

’ b

P

s

Ve e b, ALl e



Arniri

PIVIP.

e g

4

%

.lwa’ h i

T ¥ 1%
¥ BN

Vik

EBITSTs

- G2
L PR Q!
DOA

o <~\€ .
oo
Yl . .
25 doy 1955 -
Ry CHIE®, PLHANGE LIYISICE . .

.ﬂ L] /E

Sulroy

I&IGI

adzot Oiflca

\e»’a

4

0,36""; !yv’ ‘1‘),}‘3\1\! 'mﬁ

r
(N3

,,@-,7@, ulal\.*t'{!*‘&"'é 54*;15\_? "1\?‘!&0}.

llf;y

',“

XY
4

ll.-:::»rs :

SITUSY GURILINR o
- oA AR
Cides, 193 Chanicel Pivislon
. . . )
- 7‘ : . | V‘
' .
| - ‘ o R
‘ i
. .
omd AGE \\'N'A‘"E . | |
1 LIaney yaa) NS AR |
Lt N LSO .
'.',?’.".‘;RH\’. 4 FA L] Y s r”" c’y'
AT 60 .

e R s R Y AN, WD ST A W PV TIPS

Crrdseot LI

b e

e s o+t RIS T
B e AT PP 45 AT L L RL T e S

V‘
Ed

v - »



P T,

For payuent of services ircwrred in connection vitn ‘wmm =z -
bproj act 403 $ 13,6 —
R s “, —
SIDUEY GUITLIE3, C/TSS/Ch ~ .
] ;.
CRATIEICALIONS -
1. It io heveoy cortified tint this io Irvolce 1‘20. 1l a!zp'fy— R S
irnaz Lo Subproject 40 of P‘*o‘}ccv:A:benA, Wb periorancs wae
gaui%“"CvO”'V that the corvices wogo ncomahmeﬁ in accordance - -
~yith madual agbormonts, umc a detziled c**;'_:a. of the poyusnis
md recolpts are on file in TS8/03, Wt this oill 15 Just end’ )
vech) cod that paynent thereol has :;cu. "sé‘. boen nodos - o,
, SIDNEY GOTTLIEB, C/TSS/CD " o
Datos : . : : 3
2, Tt 1o horely certified that this invoice epplies to s
Subprojact 40 under. Px‘oject 1EUIARA vhich was Guly apzroved axd T
the projoct 1 being cadwied oub in accowdance with ths memerandun : -
dated 13 2pril 1933 frea DL to tha PD/C, sad tho extousionof — - -
-this cu ‘*crity i subsoguents pemoronda, - .

Batet

e e A ST AT R S L

pr——



e . ® L
Downgraded tor [OMFBENTINL < | 4&* Qéﬂ

by putharity of: 187495 -
¢ato: Juns 1977

ey ) A

E2 INPDET; Ch BY 187475 _' ' 20 January 1955 - . .

NEMORAND(H«I FOR THE RECORD *gi‘f'*i*':i;::i::':f,

SUBJECT:  Project MKULTRA, Swbprojsst ho

1. Subproje«
reSearch of Dr. %

s Telng « esta’blished to finance the
for the period k July 1955 c
t

L July 1956. Th Jor 1 be can:led out primarily &
the (RSREENOIENEE ; ST S @
) - ) i o PR OPRT STl T © X, TPy ‘ ] .“ ' "
e 2 Tbeiwork:unde’r*’tﬂi'é‘*subfifﬁjeét’Tii’Ii include further -~ 7 T T
c¢linical and phsymacological studies of LSD and other potential - T T
_peycho-chemlicals, with émphesis on the latter. It will also~= -+ =7+ SRR S
“-include entidote and synergy-experiments on these chemical . S
materials,
3. This subproject is being activated at this time beca'use, e T

the contractor requires-a fiiwm commitment in order to_ defimtely T s
©- - essure the necessary laboretory facilities and personnel for-the — -
proposed reseaxchs S P S S STt .

J}., Theifuﬂds for tbis pxoject will be stursed by the - 6
- : The

to’cal amoxmtrequired for'thé,contz a.é»or is 5#0 000, as indicateu
the ched cost. brr’*axdr‘wn, __The k% service charge to the - @

is $1, 600 00. Thus the

Chemical Divisien, TSS

APPROVED:

S '7 ) A y#rehiet, Chemicalnivision, Tog ==
7 Attachment: e T .
Froposal
APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS: R
Date: of/ﬁé“b,/‘?t/a -

Doxnzradad tos “",}.ofgmﬁl 0

by cuthority of: 157475 S

cate: Juns 1977 ?“”“’&m\m . ,.s@% "

- C
EZ INTDET; CL BY 187475 e



December 27, 1954

. 1 was very glad to have the: pr1v11ege of talking over with you the /. _
possﬂnlxty of continuing research next year, In accordan ith o,x:wdx,s——;—
cussion, the p ould be set up primarily atsf T

, provided that I car mitn

~before anyone eise gets the space. - In addition, Dr. (S B needs the

approval of ths executive committee which I believe should be routine since = T

a precedent has been set up during the past summer when normal subjects

were used,

As I visualize the project, the commercially important compounds _’
will be studied about half of the research time with the rest of the time - co
‘devoted to antidote and synergy experiments on man as well as expaeriments
on lower forms, This partition is necéssary as we dlscussed to provide the
sanction required by all parties- concerned and is- contmgent upon the followmg

budget . e — ' : s
© 1 Salaries — 31,500
A.--Technical— , .22,000. . -~
1. PrmcaLInvestxgator 8,500 -
- ‘ 2. Dr. Saae g: ‘ 9,000
3. Assistant e 4,500
B. . Secretarial R . 5,500
1. Secretary. ... 3,500 . e
2. Half-time secretary 2,000 e
C. Subjects 4,000 '
II. Expendable Supplies A - 3,500
III. Travel and Transportation , 1,500
IV. Overhead - 3,500

$40,000 -

WARNH\(; NOTICE

SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE ' -
SOURCES AND METHODS INVOLVED y




. . '{ 4 1
NN 2. - \ o b 1
A, . o "\._,) 2 'i . ‘ \ l

This project is also contingent upon our obtaining all of the .. . 67”7,7f7i7 e
equiprnent from The*ﬂospltal R, sone of whxch S
could be sold although th& resale value of thosettems 15 mall. In accprd-
ance with our conversation I am planning to try to raise additional funds ‘% —_—

t

- from other sources as well as " If an additional $15,000 can be
raised from other sources I believe that the study of industrially importan
compounds can be increased appreciably-so that 80 to 90 per cent. of the
research txme can be allocated to these compounds. o

<

At this time, although not- du'ectly connected with the foregoing, )
but indirectly connected with the pro;ect as a whole, has been the cooperation »
which I have received from ~As you know, they have provided me with &'”
many compounds and have coopexated in many ways in facilitating the program

of the experiments. It has béen a natural consequence of this cooperation;y=—————

especially because of the claims which I have made with their product(reprint . <

enclosed) that these threapeutic claims-be broadencd to include the use of ~
= "~ “their product in group therapy.-- The transcriptions of our data make it

appear that certain basic postulates of the use of the drug in griup therapy - £ " -

may be obtained by screening the data. 1 had proposed.t before your
- expanded 1955-1956 project materialized and at a_ time when I thought that no
- project could be. Dlanned}that : ‘provxde me with a psychologist intérested _ 8
in group therapy to scréen thqdata.” I:know on the bas;s of the conversation - - 7« -
" here that you thoaght that perhaps this form of supporit might not be desirable... ...
B However, I wondar if:it would be wise for me to refuse their support. . I do
not believe that they would get any. closer.to the project than they are now. As #
a matter of fact, the work could be done here inmy office and not at %
Ty : B Indeed, I had visualized having a psychologxst doing it
in his own home' or office since this will be just screening verbatim transcripts.
In view of our discussions pertaining to my position in the general field with -———— <
_particular reference to the ease with which I could parsicipate in the exhibits -
(no clearance) I wonder if it would be wise for me to refuse funds for an .-
Ainvestigation of data away from the Biological Laboratory demgnedé?cus
attention on therapy. : o

¥

Mea‘nwhile,‘ I am expécting to receive certain papers from yo for . -
Dz. “and Mr. provided you still fcel that we should procede. ‘ :
' aced pps , -

With be st personal regards and best New Year's greetings, I am, o

Yours-sincerely,

P S. Smce wrxtmg this as you know, I am planning to see ms It has

also occurred to me that I could apply to the Public Health Servxc ra

A Lt

supplementary grant if that is not céitid indicated.

WARNING N OTICE | mc_, |

SENS I'HVE; l‘\H’E‘ LIGEN
SOURCES AND METHOOS NVOL‘;’ED




P

- 20 Juwery M55 =

PEHORVIN FOR: . CGTARULIER =

PESTRTIO Flgses Diviste . o
CGHRIECT: Project HWUITRA, Swyroject b0

) ! 2

Under tho eutkority zrantsd-in the Nemarerdis. éated o

13 Apwil 1953 fyom the ICY Lo b OD/A, sl the exterdtan ol thle o T T

eitharlty in suteapuant Benceands, Sutprolect 50 hed Lovn winreved;

" b

o G4, 000,00 6f thy over~rd) Projoct BWLTRA fands bavo toon
. 7 f+4

ehlignted o wuver tha cubaLiech’e wipensks £nd choewdd Yo chavyed

Yo Allotmmnt D-3508.10-00). T ' - ”

TP SR ST R H

SIDIEY GOTTLIYR T T T T

Cremical Livisticn, 598 PR Tt

RANEO POR GELIGATION OF FBsy ‘ <
CBLIGATI

TION REFERENCT 1, . L.

Dat@: e 7 — BDE =
: e CHARGS "0y 101 oy ) ~ T
=5 a0 ALLOTFL s .- - - -
Nstritusloat SRR I Mot d ot s
LAdensan ~ Orig. & 2 : . - AN 9 ¢ For -

i i AR INA R
- AUTHORIZING OFFICER

TSS/0C - 1

~ LCERTIFY.THAT FUNDS ARg

P55/F ol = 1 &7 e
TIS/CD ~ 2
T35/5R3 -~ 1 —




LA S R ;j-:&.—.:;w‘.; T e

e A b e s e s S

ST

t

TIVCICT CRITE SR -

i JELTPA EBubprOfaLt, 5[‘0, ERUTRT

Data of Criginal apdod - Tiex Bxe - Allclzeant feamt of e
futhprisaiien _Covarzd foodnd fo o Dusbos Solxaticn

2/ Ve 557§ '/j% % Sl s pseace-co | 4 booi0 O f -
& B T ) —
- e Axliitonal. - Ferled - Hine Bia  Allctemaod bmomt of - ﬁf;
futroricaiiene _ferzvad o - Soedsd to Ihrga L Eoidreabien = -
ISR S L VL8 nnd 5k = T :L.?S”? RIS m,ﬂfﬁéﬁﬂ# ! SR
: . [ o
o ;’)’.A,Z.:Z?“gg,g_,j,‘bﬁ_ SRR B !é;iﬁi?/;i_ﬁlﬂ.:&z 4 A{ﬂf‘,é’f?). , )
Imo:'.e:. %o CoBate o o oofmeeab oo ~ Bndeans C- ) -
o o . s 58 13566, TR 1 X LY IR .
: 2. 7Y TSN U N R R L
3 LY 7 N YY1 . . B
/| 0.)-3. bl s sl N agmpen)
- 1L 7 'fl!»rf;" e’ ,,,,!,,,,,,flﬂ,ﬂé,ﬁh",? - £ ' <
REOUB1 *
1 -
by
\ .



RTINS T SO S e N e i B i e 3

I

Statement
July 4, 1955 ¢

Receil

. In ou
and Disbursene
fiscal year en
on deposit as

9 "
o July 3, 1956.

Special:<iccount i

examined your check b

isburs

pts and disbursements fo
ith th SR

ook and bank statements relative

and submit herewith a Summary

ements for the period from

r the fund are maintained

r opinion, the accompanying statement of Cash Receipts

nts correctly sets forth
ded July 3, 1956 as well
of July 3, 1956.

_all transactions for the
as the unexpended balance

_Respectfully submitted,




rn o et b s B

R TIURIPPIPUI ST TR MW A/ S

Lho v

3
S S

PR, &

P SE

- e e e e e

OF THm

_FOR_THE FISCAL ygaa“éﬁbso JULY 3, 1956

Urexpended Cash Balaﬁce - duly 3, 1955

Accounted for asr 2 L1as o

9718755

Tor final appropiation for
year ended Ju

3/21/56 W&

Total as above

6 2,723.98
' 2;820.58
Cash Receipts

TJuly 25, 1935 ‘ 10,000.00

Novemb»r 21, 1955 10, ’000.00
February ’l 1956 10 000 00
April 19, 1956 — . . 10,000,00

Total Gash Recelpts

Cash Disbursements ki

Traane of unda to“the

23,100.79
! N 8, 1499.96
Salariés to Others ‘ 1,573.60
Technical Aid o . hOS 00
Supplies Purchased 72142
Cost of Meals, Transportation and ’
other expenses provided for doctors
and subjects in connection with
various experiments ' 3,258.18
Telephone ¢ AOS 15

Audit Fee 150.00

Total Cash Disbursements

Cash Balance - July 31, 1956

Note Om beptember 7, 1956, the unexpen " balance of E;u
$5,833,00 was Sransferced to the. 1
: i L i . as the fina appravrlatlon

for the flSCal year ended July 3, 1956.

40,000.00

e
I



Dear Sir:i-
k and bank statements relatlve
and submit herewith a Sumary

We have examined your check boo

to the DR
Statement of Cash Recelpts and Disbursements for the final pericd

from July 4, 1956 %o July 3, 1957.

Receipts and disbursepments fo

“S“ial ‘hocount with the AR

In our opinion, the accompanylng Statement of Cash Recelpts
and Disbursements correctly scts forth 21l transactions for the
fiscal year ended July 3, 1957 as well as the final disposition of
the unex»sended funds.

'
'

By__ SR Sty
Certified Public

jere maintained in.a

Respgctfully subnitted, O |




e e AT T 3 SSralisee b e D 1= 8 L At R X AR B W .;.“».A.w.-.n.(‘ 2ok -2

- FOR THE FINAL FTSCAL YEAR ENDED
. ALY 3, 1957 ..

fjnexpended cash Balance - July 3, 1956

" Ol] "', - i

‘fow;flnaT D TODTLALLOT S
year ended July 3, 1956

,::h Heceints :
TRIZUSE 14, 1950 ' 10,000.00
November 5; 1859 10,000.00
January 18, 1957 10,000.00

fpril 18, 1957 10,000.00

. 214,759.59
8,199.90
T o.glaries . g , 527. 10
= -azchnical Ald 135.00
'~ ‘upplles purchased , 386.85
~ost of meals, transportation and other ,
- egxpenses provided for doctors and subjects
in conneot‘on with varlious experimnents A J,RSP 20
' :elepbone . 374.61
aalh ;ub 300.00
21 Pracvice Insurance . 7T.24

Total Cash Disbursements

Unexpendzd Balance

ccounted for as 10
73757 Teansyer

-

1,885.90° T,

*

1,885.90

m‘fm‘

- 110,000.00

38,543.01

1,456.99

0&-&‘”

RIGIE 99

1
e I T = 3=






